

Development Control Gibson Building, Gibson Drive Kings Hill, West Malling Kent ME19 4LZ

Telephone 01732 844522

Web Site http://www.tmbc.gov.uk

email planning.applications@tmbc.gov.uk

G B Tatham & Co Ltd c/o TaDPlanning Ltd Mrs Tracey Dixon 51 Bayham Road Tunbridge Wells Kent

TN2 5HU

Our ref Contact Direct line Builders Yard Willow Wents Me...

TM/19/02500/FL Rebecca Jarman 01732 876272

email

Your ref

rebecca.jarman@tmbc.gov.uk

Date 17 January 2020

APPLICATION: TM/19/02500/FL

VALIDATED: 24 October 2019 PARISH: Mereworth (Mereworth)

This was approved in accordance with the following submitted details: Block Plan 1916-20B proposed received 28.11.2019, Site Plan 1916-21A received 28.11.2019, Elevations 1916-27A A and B received 28.11.2019, Elevations 1916-28A C and D received 28.11.2019, Planning Statement received 24.10.2019, Photograph 1983 received 24.10.2019, Photograph 1984 received 24.10.2019, Photograph Herne House received 24.10.2019, Aerial Photo 2004 received 24.10.2019, Aerial Photo 1990 received 24.10.2019, Aerial Photo 1946 received 24.10.2019, Drawing 1929-1952 received 24.10.2019, Design and Access Statement received 24.10.2019, Drawing 1907-1923 received 24.10.2019, Drawing 1897-1900 received 24.10.2019, Drawing 1871-1890 received 24.10.2019, Existing Site Plan 1916-01 received 24.10.2019, Proposed Elevations 1916-23 B received 24.10.2019, Proposed Elevations 1916-24 B received 24.10.2019, Proposed Floor Plans 1916-22 received 24.10.2019, Proposed Elevations 05 received 24.10.2019, Site Plan E0-100 A received 24.10.2019, Proposed Floor Plans DF/P/01 received 24.10.2019, Report sitecheck Assess received 24.10.2019, Desk Study Assessment Geo-Environmental received 24.10.2019, Soil Report appendix C received 24.10.2019,

APPLICANT: G B Tatham & Co Ltd

c/o TaDPlanning Ltd Mrs Tracey Dixon 51 Bayham Road Tunbridge Wells Kent TN2

5HU

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing office/workshop building and erection of 4 no. houses and

conversion of existing building to form double car port

LOCATION: G B Tatham And Co Ltd 9 Willow Wents Mereworth Maidstone Kent ME18 5NF

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

TAKE NOTICE that the TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL, the District Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning Acts, has **GRANTED PERMISSION** for the proposal as specified above, subject to the compliance of the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. No above ground development shall take place until details of all materials to be used externally have been approved by the Local Planning Authority. In order to seek such approval, written details and photographs of the materials (preferably in digital format) shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and samples of the materials shall be made available at the site for inspection by Officers of the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Date: 17 January 2020

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

3. No above ground development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment (including details of the proposed boundary wall to Willow Wents). All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the earlier. Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written consent to any variation. Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which they relate.

Reason: Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

4. The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until the area shown on the submitted layout as vehicle parking space has been provided, surfaced and drained. Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, 4revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space.

Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking.

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order, the car ports shall not be enclosed with garage doors without the prior written approval of the local planning authority.

Reason: To ensure that two car parking spaces remain available for the use of each dwelling within this development in the interests of the safe and free flow of traffic.

6. No above ground development shall take place until details of the finished floor level of the houses in relation to the existing ground levels have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict accordance with those details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of the locality

- 7. No development shall take place other than as required as part of any relevant approved site investigation works until the following have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority:
- a) results of the site investigations (including any necessary intrusive investigations) and a risk assessment of the degree and nature of any contamination on site and the impact on human health, controlled waters and the wider environment. These results shall include a detailed remediation method statement informed by the site investigation results and associated risk assessment, which

Our ref: TM/19/02500/FL Date: 17 January 2020

details how the site will be made suitable for its approved end use through removal or mitigation measures. The method statement must include details of all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives, remediation criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. The scheme must ensure that the site cannot be determined as Contaminated Land as defined under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (or as otherwise amended). The submitted scheme shall include details of arrangements for responding to any discovery of unforeseen contamination during the undertaking hereby permitted. Such arrangements shall include a requirement to notify the Local Planning Authority in writing of the presence of any such unforeseen contamination along with a timetable of works to be undertaken to make the site suitable for its approved end use.

(b) prior to the commencement of the development the relevant approved remediation scheme shall be carried out as approved. The Local Planning Authority should be given a minimum of two weeks written notification of the commencement of the remediation scheme works.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework

8. Following completion of the approved remediation strategy, and prior to the first occupation of the development, a relevant verification report that scientifically and technically demonstrates the effectiveness and completion of the remediation scheme at above and below ground level shall be submitted for the information of the Local Planning Authority. The report shall be undertaken in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'. Where it is identified that further remediation works are necessary, details and a timetable of those works shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written approval and shall be fully implemented as approved. Thereafter, no works shall take place such as to prejudice the effectiveness of the approved scheme of remediation.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework

9. No above ground development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a watching brief to be undertaken by an archaeologist approved by the Local Planning Authority so that the excavation is observed and items of interest and finds are recorded. The watching brief shall be in accordance with a written programme and specification which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and recorded.

Informatives:

1 This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent of the relevant landowners.

In reaching this decision, the Local Planning Authority has had appropriate regard to the provisions of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Louise Reid

Head of Planning

NOTE REGARDING PLANNING CONDITIONS

Our ref: TM/19/02500/FL Date: 17 January 2020

Please note that if conditions are attached to this permission, some of them may require the submission, pursuant to Article 27 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, of details for the formal approval of the Local Planning Authority prior to the development commencing. The Borough Council may consider it appropriate to carry out consultations and other procedures prior to giving a formal decision on these matters and it is unlikely that this will take less than 4 weeks. This should be taken into account when programming the implementation of the permission. Any development that takes place in breach of such conditions is likely to be regarded as unlawful.

THIS IS NOT A BUILDING REGULATION APPROVAL

It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure, before the development hereby approved is commenced, that approval under the Building Regulations, where required, and any other necessary approval, have been obtained, and that the details shown on the plans hereby approved agree in every respect with those approved under such legislation.

IMPORTANT: Your attention is drawn to the Notes attached.

Date: 17 January 2020

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Appeals to the Secretary of State

• If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

- If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.*
- If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal] of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.
- In all other cases if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice.
- Appeals can be made online at: https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate.
 If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will
 not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances
 which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State
 that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the
 proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed,
 having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order
 and to any directions given under a development order.
- If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. <u>Further details are on GOV.UK</u>.